The Issuer irrevocably agrees that the courts of Hong Kong are to have exclusive

jurisdiction to settle any disputes which may arise out of or in connection with the

Trust Deed or the Bonds (including a dispute relating to any non-contractual

obligations arising out of or in connection with the Trust Deed or the Bonds) and that

accordingly submits to the jurisdiction of the Hong Kong courts. The Issuer waives any

objection to the courts of Hong Kong on the grounds that they are an inconvenient or

inappropriate forum.

– 105 –

CAPITALISATION AND INDEBTEDNESS

The following table sets forth, on a consolidated basis, the capitalisation of the Company as

at 31 December 2022, (i) on an actual basis and (ii) on as adjusted basis to give effect to the

issuance of the aggregate principal amount of the Bonds described in the notes below:

This table should be read in conjunction with ‘‘Use of Proceeds’’, our consolidated financial

statements and the related notes incorporated by reference in this Offering Circular, and

other financial information contained elsewhere in this Offering Circular.

As at 31 December 2022

Actual

As adjusted for the gross

proceeds from this

issuance
(1)

RMB USD(2) RMB USD(2)

(in thousands)

Cash and bank balances ..... 12,765,829 1,850,871 574,656 83,317

Short-term indebtedness

Short-term bank loans, secured ..... 135,000 19,573 135,000 19,573

Short-term bank loans, unsecured..... 4,115,795 596,734 4,115,795 596,734

Current portion of long term bank loans,

secured..... 17,709 2,568 17,709 2,568

Current portion of long term bank loans, unsecured 369,784 53,614 369,784 53,614

Exchangeable bonds(3) ..... 615,643 89,260 615,643 89,260

US dollar bonds ..... 3,586,054 519,929 3,586,054 519,929

Lease liabilities ..... 254,734 36,933 254,734 36,933

Total short-term indebtedness ..... 9,094,719 1,318,610 9,094,719 1,318,610

Long-term indebtedness

Long term bank loans, secured..... 34,173 4,955 34,173 4,955

Long term bank loans, unsecured ..... 16,138,855 2,339,914 16,138,855 2,339,914

2021 convertible bonds ..... 3,907,631 566,553 3,907,631 566,553

US dollar bonds ..... 9,001,959 1,305,161 9,001,959 1,305,161

Lease liabilities ..... 931,268 135,021 931,268 135,021

The Bonds to be issued(4) ..... — — 574,656 83,317

Total long-term indebtedness..... 30,013,886 4,351,604 30,588,542 4,434,921

Equity

Equity attributable to owners of the Company. . . . 40,098,540 5,813,742 40,098,540 5,813,742

Non-controlling interests ..... 9,953,258 1,443,087 9,953,258 1,443,087

Total equity ..... 50,051,798 7,256,829 50,051,798 7,256,829

Total Capitalisation(5) ..... 89,160,403 12,927,043 89,735,059 13,010,360

(1) The ‘‘As adjusted’’ balances shown above do not take into account the application of any of the proceeds

from this offering.

(2) Translations from Renminbi amounts to U.S. dollars were made at the rate of RMB6.8972 to U.S.$1.00,

the noon buying rate in New York City for cable transfers payable in Renminbi as certified for customs

purposes by the Federal Reserve Bank of New York on 30 December 2022.

Translations from Hong Kong dollar amounts to U.S. dollars were made at the rate of HK$7.8015 to

U.S.$1.00, the noon buying rate in New York City for cable transfers payable in Hong Kong dollars as

certified for customs purposes by the Federal Reserve Bank of New York on 30 December 2022.

(3) On 24 June 2020, the Company issued US$100,000,000 1.50 per cent. exchangeable bonds due June 2023,

which are exchangeable into 613,877,227 shares of Modern Dairy.